# 506044087 05/04/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6090802

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SHADAAB S. MAGHRABI	01/28/2019
JOSEPH J. FANDEL	01/29/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INGEVITY SOUTH CAROLINA, LLC
Street Address:	5255 VIRGINIA AVENUE
City:	NORTH CHARLESTON
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29406

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16866197

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 860.286.2929

**Email:** bzerhusen@cantorcolburn.com, jwhitney@cantorcolburn.com,

usptopatentmail@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP
Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH STREET

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103-3207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IGVOL0317US2C
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOY WHITNEY
SIGNATURE:	/joy whitney/
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2020

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=IGVOL0317US2C\_Assignment#page1.tif source=IGVOL0317US2C\_Assignment#page2.tif source=IGVOL0317US2C\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506044087 REEL: 052564 FRAME: 0976

 $source = IGVOL0317US2C\_Assignment\#page 4.t if$ 

PATENT REEL: 052564 FRAME: 0977

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

**WHEREAS**, I, Shadaab S. Maghrabi, residing at 9580 Old Glory Lane, Apt. 1103, Summerville, South Carolina, 29485, US; and

Joseph J. Fandel, residing at 110 Lochaven Drive, Apt. 101, Charleston, South Carolina, 29414, US;

(now hereafter referred to as Assignor(s)), has(have) invented certain new and useful invention titled, "HIGH SOLIDS TOLERANT INVERT EMULSION FLUIDS", for which an application for letters patent of the United States of America was filed on January 30, 2019, and assigned Patent Application Serial No. 16/261,925; and was also filed as International Patent Application No. PCT/US2019/015798, on January 30, 2019;

AND WHEREAS, INGEVITY SOUTH CAROLINA, LLC, a Limited Liability Company of the State of Delaware, having its place of business at 5255 Virginia Avenue, North Charleston, South Carolina 29406, United States of America, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, the inventions therein disclosed and in and to all priority rights and any letters patent that may be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, with good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor(s) hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application, including the right to collect damages for past acts of infringement, including all priority rights and the right to claim priority, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application and any application claiming priority therefrom, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended.

And for the same consideration, Assignor(s) hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Utility application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application

PATENT REEL: 052564 FRAME: 0978

for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

Furthermore, Assignor(s) hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Office for recordation of this document:

INGEVITY SOUTH CAROLINA, LLC, and practitioners associated with United States Patent Office Customer Number 23413.

This Assignment shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Delaware, United States of America.

AND Assignor(s) acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention, and all priority rights related thereto, to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I h 2019.	ereunto set my hand this 28 day of Tanucy,
ASSIGNOR COMPANY OF THE PARTY O	
Inventor Signature	
Shadaab S. MAGHRABI	
Type or Print Name	
WITNESS or NOTARY On this 28th day of	Tankana 2010 before me personally
	Tannay, 2019, before me personally
	BI, personally known to me, and acknowledged the
execution of the foregoing assignment	nent as his/her free act and deed for the purpose herein
set forth.	Signature of WITNESS or NOTARY  Unifer Henry  Type or Print Name

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 29th day of January, 2019.
ASSIGNOR  Whitemore Signature
Joseph J. FANDEL
Type or Print Name
WITNESS or NOTARY
On this 29th day of January, 2019, before me personally
appeared Joseph J. FANDEL, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution
of the foregoing assignment as his/her free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.
Janich Couly
Signature of WITNESS or WOTARY
Type or Print Name
Type or Print Name